

No. 16-332

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APOTEX INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BIOSIMILARS COUNCIL  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

ELAINE HERRMANN BLAIS  
ALEXANDRA LU  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Ave.  
Boston, MA 02210

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAIME A. SANTOS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 14, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
This Court Should Review The Federal Circuit’s Determination That All Biosimilar Applicants Must Provide A Post-Licensure Notice Of Commercial Marketing Even If They Have Already Engaged In The “Patent Dance,” Thus Fully Fulfilling The Notice Function. ....	5
A. The Patent Dance Eliminates Any Con- ceivable Need For 180 Days Of Post- Licensure Notice .....	7
B. This Issue Will Not Decline In Significance .....	12
C. Clarification Now Will Provide Much- Needed Certainty To Pharmaceutical Manufacturers.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 15-1039 (filed Feb. 16, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	2
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) .....	2
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	8
<b>Statutes:</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)(I) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)(II)(aa)(AA) .....	8
35 U.S.C. § 271(e) .....	8
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C) .....	10
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(4) .....	10
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(6) .....	10

42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(B).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(1)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(2).....	7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(A).....	4
Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, Tit. VII, Subtit. A, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 417, 98 Stat. 1585.....	8
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Erwin A. Blackstone & P. Fuhr Joseph, Jr., <i>The Economics of Biosimilars</i> , 6 Am. Health & Drug Benefits 469 (2013).....	14
FDA, Biosimilar Biological Product Authorization Performance Goals and Procedures Fiscal Years 2013 Through 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://bit.ly/2ec00Yw">http://bit.ly/2ec00Yw</a> .....	12
FDA, FDA Media Briefing, First Biosimilar Approval in the United States (Mar. 6, 2015), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/NewsEvents/Newsroom/MediaTranscripts/UCM437548.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ NewsEvents/Newsroom/MediaTranscripts /UCM437548.pdf</a> .....	12

FDA, Purple Book: Lists of Licensed  
Biological Products with Reference  
Product Exclusivity and Biosimilarity or  
Interchangeability Evaluations,  
<http://bit.ly/2dOo0DP> ..... 13-14

FTC, *Emerging Health Care Issues: Follow-  
On Biologic Drug Competition* (June  
2009), *available at* <http://bit.ly/2dz4ADM>..... 14, 16

Judith A. Johnson, Cong. Research Serv.,  
FDA Regulation of Follow-On Biologics  
(Apr. 26, 2010), *available at*  
<http://bit.ly/2dTKKoX>..... 17

John R. Thomas, Cong. Research Serv.,  
Follow-On Biologics: The Law and  
Intellectual Property Issues (Jan. 15,  
2014), *available at* [https://www.fas.org/  
sgp/crs/misc/R41483.pdf](https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R41483.pdf); ..... 16
